## CITY OF BELLEVUE, WASHINGTON

## ORDINANCE NO. <u>6684</u>

AN ORDINANCE authorizing (1) the award of Bid No. 22026, for Newport Sewer Basin Capacity Improvements – Cascade Key Force Main (Capital Investment Program (CIP) Plan No. S-66), to Titan Earthwork, as the lowest responsible and responsive bidder, in an amount not to exceed \$2,992,137.05, plus all applicable taxes; (2) the amendment of the 2021-2027 Sewer Utility CIP Plan to transfer \$650,000 from the Midlakes Pump Station Capacity Improvements (CIP Plan No. S-61) to the Sewer System Pipeline Replacement Program (CIP Plan No. S-66); and (3) the amendment of the 2021-2027 Sewer Utility CIP Plan to transfer \$447,444 from the Sewer Facilities for 120<sup>th</sup> AVE NE Improvements (CIP Plan No. S-63) to the Sewer System Pipeline Replacement Program (CIP Plan No. S-66).

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVUE, WASHINGTON, DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Bid No. 22026, for Newport Sewer Basin Capacity Improvements – Cascade Key Force Main (Capital Investment Program (CIP) Plan No. S-66), is hereby awarded to Titan Earthwork, as the lowest responsible and responsive bidder, in an amount not to exceed \$2,992,137.05, plus all applicable taxes.

Section 2. The City Manager, or his designee, shall have the authority to execute the necessary agreements with respect to the bid awarded in Section 1.

Section 3. The City's 2021-2027 Sewer Utility CIP Plan, adopted by Ordinance 6622 on November 22, 2021, as previously amended, is hereby further amended to authorize the transfer of \$650,000 from the Midlakes Pump Station Capacity Improvements (CIP Plan No. S-61) to the Sewer System Pipeline Replacement Program (CIP Plan No. S-66).

Section 4. The City's 2021-2027 Sewer Utility CIP Plan, adopted by Ordinance 6622 on November 22, 2021, as previously amended, is hereby further amended to authorize the transfer of \$447,444 from the Sewer Facilities for 120<sup>th</sup> AVE NE Improvements (CIP Plan No. S-63) to the Sewer System Pipeline Replacement Program (CIP Plan No. S-66).

Section 5. This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force five (5) days after its passage and legal publication.

Passed by the City Council this <u>\_\_\_\_\_</u> day of <u>\_\_\_\_\_</u>, 2022 and signed in authentication of its passage this <u>\_\_\_\_\_</u> day of <u>\_\_\_\_\_</u>, 2022.

(SEAL)

Lynne Robinson, Mayor

Approved as to form: Kathryn L. Gerla, City Attorney

Brian Wendt, Assistant City Attorney

Attest: Clerk Charmaine Arredondo, City

D 27 22 Published \_\_\_\_